The benefit of Zero Duty for EPCG Scheme under Notification No. 

22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013 on the subject imported Shuttle less 

Rapier Looms in the name of M/s. Anjani Silk, 5, Maninagar Society, 

Nana Varachha,  Surat-395006  should not be denied. 

ii. Customs Duty total amounting to Rs. 18,48,510/- (Rupees Eighteen 

Lakh Forty Eight  Thousand Five Hundred Ten only) being the Duty 

forgone at the time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be 

demanded and recovered from them in terms of Notification No. 

22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013 as amended, read with the Conditions 

of Bond executed and furnished by them in term of Section 143 of the

[...]

I disallow the benefit of zero rate of duty for EPCG Scheme under 

Notification No. 22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013, on the subject 

Machines imported in the name of M/s. Anjani Silk, 5, Maninagar 

Society, Nana Varachha,  Surat-395006. 

ii. I confirm the demand of Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 

18,48,510/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Forty Eight  Thousand 

Five Hundred Ten only)   being the duty foregone at the time of 

import of Capital Goods under said EPCG Licence in terms of 

Notification No. 22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013 as amended, 

read with the Conditions of Bond executed and order the same to 

be recovered from M/s. Anjani Silk, 5, Maninagar Society, Nana 

Varachha,  Surat-395006, in terms of Section 143 of the Customs 

Act, 1962 by enforcing the terms of the above mentioned Bond.  

iii. I hold the subject Capital Goods having  Assessable value of Rs. 

1,77,27,773/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Seven  Lakh Twenty 

Seven  Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Three only) under 

reference imported by M/s. Anjani Silk, 5, Maninagar Society, 

Nana Varachha,  Surat-395006, liable to confiscation in terms of 

the provisions of section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

However, I hereby allow the Noticee an option to redeem the said 

goods on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees 

Forty Five Lakh  only)  in terms of the provisions of Section 

125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

iv. I order to recover interest at the applicable rate on the Customs 

duty confirmed at (ii) above in terms of Notification No. 22/2013-

Cus dated 18.04.2013 as amended read with conditions of Bond 

executed and furnished by them in terms of Section 143 of the 

Customs Act, 1962.  

v. I impose penalty of Rs. 1,84,851/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty 

Four  Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One only) on M/s. Anjani 

Silk, 5, Maninagar Society, Nana Varachha,  Surat-395006, in 

terms of Section 112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

vi. I impose penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on 

M/s. Anjani Silk, 5, Maninagar Society, Nana Varachha,  Surat-